(i) the sales revenue for the out-of-home advertising industry was stronger than
expected in Q118 (and again in Q218)

(ii) there had been speculation of ongoing industry consolidation for some time36 and
that this may have been reflected in industry multiples, particularly in the period
leading up to 19 June 2018

(c) in the period post the announcement of the termination of the proposed merger between
APN Outdoor and oOh!media and prior to the press speculation regarding JCDecaux’s
takeover interest in APN Outdoor, APN Outdoor generally traded at a small premium to
oOh!media (the average premium from 19 May 2017, to and including 19 June 2018,
was 4.4% or 0.4 times EBITDA)

(d) both APN Outdoor and oOh!media have generally traded on higher EBITDA multiples
than QMS Media.

Transaction evidence
161 There have been a number of recent transactions involving the listing and acquisition of

companies that provide out-of-home advertising products and services in recent years.

IPO evidence
162 A summary of the multiples implied by recent initial public offerings (IPOs) is shown below:

Transaction evidence – IPOs

Date(1) Company

Mkt cap at
Offer Price

$m

Pro-forma
debt
$m

EV at
Offer Price

$m

EBITDA
multiple

x
29 Jun 15 QMS Media(2)  163.5 (12.1) 151.4  nm
17 Dec 14 oOh!media(3)  289.3 76.3 365.5  7.5 (F)
11 Nov 14 APN Outdoor(3)  424.9 78.8 503.6  9.4 (F)

Note:
1 Date of listing.
2 Multiple based on company estimated pro-forma earnings for the 12 months ended 30 June 2015.
3 Multiples based on pro-forma forecast earnings for the 12 months ended 31 December 2015.
Source: Company prospectuses and LEA analysis.
H – Historic.  F – Forecast.  nm – not meaningful.

163 In respect of the above, we note that:

(a) the multiples implied by the above mentioned IPOs do not reflect a control premium

(b) QMS Media listed in order to raise capital to complete the acquisition of a number of
outdoor advertising assets.  The pro-forma EBITDA set out in its prospectus was based